No.71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date – an
amendment of GASB Statement No. 68, which revise and establish new financial reporting
requirements for most governments that provide their employees with pension benefits.  The
implementation of these statements did have a material effect on the financial statements
resulting in the restatement of the University’s fiscal year 2014 financial statements to reflect the
reporting of net pension liabilities and deferred inflows of resources and deferred outflows of
resources for its qualified pension plan and the recognition of pension expense in accordance
with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 68.  The implementation of GASB Statement No. 68
results in the University reporting deferred outflows of resources of $7,307,020 and a net pension
liability of $84,987,155 as of October 1, 2013.  The University’s net position as of October 1, 2013
and the University’s statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the year
ended September 30, 2014 have been restated to reflect the required adjustments as follows:

 As Previously
 Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of October 1, 2013:
Net position $ 105,178,504 $  (77,680,135) $   27,498,369

For the year ended September 30:

Instruction $   18,230,623 $   (949,316) $  17,281,307
Research 10,892,423 (338,561) 10,553,862
Institutional support 8,108,220 (286,767) 7,821,453
Public service 10,434,266 (319,834) 10,114,432
Academic support 8,934,161 (377,272) 8,556,889
Student services 3,634,369 (166,562) 3,467,807
Operational and maintenance,
   plant 8,797,400 (138,745) 8,658,655
Auxiliary enterprises   2,593,814   (47,806)   2,546,008

 $   71,625,276 $   (2,624,863) $   69,000,413
Change in net position $   4,137,765 $   2,624,863 $   6,762,628

As of September 30:

Deferred outflows from pensions $   -   $   7,611,247 $   7,611,247
Net pension liability $   -   $  (78,004,153) $  (78,004,153)
Deferred inflows from pensions $   -   $   (4,662,366) $   (4,662,366)
Net position   $  109,316,269 $  (75,055,272) $   34,260,997

• GASB Statement No. 69, Government Combinations and Disposals of Government Operations,

which improves accounting and financial reporting for state and local governments' combinations
and disposals of government operations.  Government combinations include mergers,
acquisitions, and transfers of operations.  A disposal of government operations can occur through
a transfer to another government or a sale.  The implementation of this statement did not have a
material effect on the financial statements.

The Board of Regents
University of Guam
March 15, 2016
Page 4

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED